From: <u>Carroll, John (BOS)</u>

To: <u>CPC.Referrals; Salmonson, Joel (POL)</u>

Cc: Alabanza, Analyn@ABC; amarjit.tamber@abc.ca.gov; Wong, Joanne (POL); Jonas, Stephen (POL); Amal

Aboukahlil; Donovan, Dominica (BOS); Burch, Percy (BOS); Gallardo, Tracy (BOS); Gee, Natalie (BOS); Lopez-

Weaver, Lindsey (BOS); Oropeza, Edgar (CPC)

Subject: Liquor License Transfer - 72 Dorman Avenue - The Gifted Basket - File No. 230242

**Date:** Friday, March 3, 2023 4:01:00 PM

Attachments: <u>image001.png</u>

#### Greetings,

The office of the Clerk of the Board has received a letter requesting public convenience or necessity findings for a liquor license transfer. I'm referring this matter to you for response via the following linked document:

#### Referral Letter - Planning and Police Departments - March 3, 2023

You may review the entire matter on our <u>Legislative Research Center</u> by following the link below:

#### Board of Supervisors File No. 230242

After receiving review from the Planning and Police Departments, the Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee may hear and consider public convenience or necessity findings for the application, to be forwarded to the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control for consideration in the license matter.

The Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee will tentatively schedule this hearing for a regular meeting on April 27, 2023.

I request the Planning Department's response before March 24, 2023. Please confirm receipt of this message.

You may review the fact sheet for public convenience or necessity requests from the San Francisco Board of Supervisors via the following link:

<u>Liquor License Public Convenience or Necessity Request</u>

Thanks for the review.

### John Carroll Assistant Clerk

Board of Supervisors San Francisco City Hall, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 554-4445

**(VIRTUAL APPOINTMENTS)** To schedule a virtual meeting with me (on Microsoft Teams), please ask and I can answer your questions in real time.

#### **BOARD of SUPERVISORS**



# City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco 94102-4689 Tel. No. (415) 554-5184 Fax No. (415) 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

### LIQUOR LICENSE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE OR NECESSITY REFERRAL

TO:	Planning Depart	ment	DATE:	March 3, 2023						
	Attn: Phone No			k/Lot Nos.: 5585/003						
TO:	Police Departme Joel Salmonson Phone No. (415)		Zoning: PDR 2, 65-J Quad: Record No.:							
Please submit your response within three weeks. The Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee will tentatively schedule the PC or N hearing for the regular meeting of April 27, 2023.										
PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE by March 24, 2023, to: John Carroll, Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee Clerk.  john.carroll@sfgov.org ~ (415) 554-4445										
Applicant name:		The Gifted Basket	Inc.							
Business name:		The Gifted Basket	t							
Application address:		72 Dorman Avenue	)							
Applicant contact info:		Amal Aboukhalil 415-551-7720 650-346-7515 amal@sanfrancisc	ogiftedbas <u>l</u>	ket.com						
PLANNING REVIEW:		☐ Appro	val	] Denial						
Planning Staff Contact: (Please add comments on a trailing page.)										
POLICE REVIEW: Approval Denial (Please add comments in a trailing report.)										

Name:

Amal Aboukhalil

Email:

amal@sanfranciscogiftedbasket.com

The Gifted Basket

Phone number:

415.551.7720 office 650.346.7515 mobile

Business name:

The Gifted Basket

Address of Business:

72 Dorman Ave.

San Francisco, CA 94124

License Type:

Type 21

Transfer of an existing license

Business hours:

9:00 am to 2 pm – Monday to Friday

Application filed:

The application was filed on October 07, 2022

It was filed at the Department of Alcoholic Beverage

Control and was paid there as well.

Noticing Requirement:

Notice was posted in the facility on October 11, 2022.

Explanation of how the license will serve the public convenience or

Necessity:

The license will be used for the sole purpose of

including alcohol in gift baskets.

Alcohol will not be serviced in the business location. The business is in a commercial area and not near a

residential community.

**Business Owner and** 

Reputation:

The owner has been in business since June 2017 and has a reputation for strict business practices and has

no citations or criminal background

Impact on public safety:

There is no negative impact on public safety and quality of life as there will be no alcohol served in the

facility.



#### **Public Convenience or Necessity Determinations**

## Issuance or Transfer of Certain Liquor Licenses in the City and County of San Francisco

#### California Business and Professions Code, Section 23958.4

What to File:

To request a PC or N determination, an applicant must provide the following information by letter:

- Applicant's name and contact information, including a daytime phone number and email address;
- 2) The name and address for the applicant's business:
- 3) The applicant's mailing address (if different from the above);
- 4) The license type the applicant is seeking from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, and whether the license will be a new issuance or a transfer of an existing license;
- 5) The proposed business hours of operation;
- 6) When and how the applicant filed the application for the liquor license with the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control;
- 7) When and how the applicant completed the noticing requirements for the liquor license, pursuant to state law; and
- 8) An explanation for how the license will serve the public convenience or necessity in the neighborhood and city-wide.

NOTE 1: Applicants must first apply for a license with the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, before requesting a determination of public convenience or necessity.

NOTE 2: The letter requesting a determination of public convenience or necessity must be signed by the applicant.

Thank ym, John Carroll

Department of Alcoholic Beve APPLICATION FOR ALC ABC 211 (6/99)		State of California  Ms - Amal Aboukt							
TO: Department of Alcoholic 33 NEW MONTGOMEI STE 1230 SAN FRANCISCO, CA (415) 356-6500	File Number: 642785  Receipt Number: 2754617  Geographical Code: 3800  Copies Mailed Date: October 7, 2022  Issued Date:								
DISTRICT SERVING LOCA	SAN FRANCISCO				977	a. E.a.			
First Owner: Name of Business:	GIFTED BASKET INC. THE GIFTED BASKET THE				<b>B</b> = 3				
Location of Business:	72 DORMAN AVE SAN FRANCISCO		807		1				
County:	SAN FRANCISCO				60	= 6			
Is Premises inside city limits	Yes		Census 7	Γract:	9809.00~				
Mailing Address:(If different from premises address)	t					1	<b>Y</b>		
Type of license(s):	20		Droppin	g Partner:	Yes	No_/			
Transferor's license/name: 595289 / GIFTED BASKET INC. THE									
License Type 20 - Off-Sale Beer And Wine	Transa PRM	ction Type	Master Y	Second	ary LT And	d Count			
License Type Application Fee		ction Description ES TO PREMISES TRF	Fee Code NA	Dup 0	<u>Date</u> 10/07/22	<u>Fee</u> \$815.00			
					Total	\$815.00			
Application Fee  Have you ever been convicte		-	NA	0					

Have you ever violated any provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act, or regulations of the

County of SAN FRANCISCO

Date: October 7, 2022

Department pertaining to the Act?

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GIFTED BASKET INC. THE

Applicant Name(s)





Report Date: Friday, March 03, 2023

#### LICENSE INFORMATION

License Number: 642785 Primary Owner: GIFTED BASKET INC. THE

Office of Application: 24 - SAN FRANCISCO

#### **BUSINESS NAME**

**GIFTED BASKET THE** 

#### **BUSINESS ADDRESS**

72 DORMAN AVE, SAN FRANCISCO, CA, 94124

**County:** SAN FRANCISCO **Census Tract:** 9809.00

#### LICENSEE INFORMATION

Licensee: GIFTED BASKET INC. THE

#### **Company Information**

OFFICER: ABOUKHALIL, AMAL ALI (DIRECTOR)

OFFICER: ABOUKHALIL, AMAL ALI (PRESIDENT/SECRETARY)

OFFICER: ABOUKHALIL, AMAL ALI (TREASURER)

STOCKHOLDER: ABOUKHALIL, AMAL ALI

1 of 2 3/3/2023, 3:38 PM

#### **LICENSE TYPES**

Allow up to six weeks for expiration date updates after fee waiver or renewal fee submittal.

#### 20 - OFF-SALE BEER AND WINE

License Type Status: PENDING Status Date: 07-OCT-2022 Term: 12 Month(s)

Original Issue Date: Expiration Date: Master: Y Duplicate: Fee Code: P40

**Transfers:** From License Number: 20-595289

#### **OPERATING RESTRICTIONS:**

No Operating Restrictions found

#### **DISCIPLINARY ACTION:**

No Active Disciplinary Action found

#### **DISCIPLINARY HISTORY:**

No Disciplinary History found.

#### **HOLDS:**

Hold Type: FORM 220 Hold Date: 07-OCT-2022

#### **ESCROWS:**

No Escrow found

2 of 2 3/3/2023, 3:38 PM